Payments from these appropriations shall be upon vouchers signed by the chairman of the respective committees.

Deposited without signature of Acting Governor July 29, 1943.

No. 435, S.]

[Published August 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 560.

AN ACT relating to the purchase of land, buildings and equipment formerly owned by Normandale, Incorporated, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state department of public welfare \$30,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for the purchase of approximately 40 acres of land and the buildings and equipment thereon, formerly owned by Normandale, Incorporated, situated about $2-\frac{1}{2}$ miles west of the city of Madison, the purchase price thereof not to exceed \$30,000.

Approved August 4, 1943.

No. 406, A.] (Corrected Copy) [Published August 5, 1943. [Republished August 19, 1943.

CHAPTER 561.

AN ACT to amend 20.33 (2) of the statutes, relating to state board of vocational and adult education and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.33 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.33 (2) On July 1, 1943, \$255,000 and annually beginning July 1, 1944, \$420,000 for state aid for schools of vocational and adult education, established and maintained pursuant to section 41.15, and any school once granted such state aid shall be entitled thereto as long as the character of its work meets with the approval of the state board of vocational and adult education, to be distributed as provided in * * * section 41.21 (1).

Vetoed. Passed over veto August 3, 1943.